
Title: 

'>C l. ""'. +e J 
C..'2.v~~ , PDr-1 b nuV 
~.s Gerie.ri:.-L (?0.- \v...v­

Standard LeaseLEASE NO. GS-04B-62396 GSA FORM L201C (October 2012) 

INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFEROR: Do not attempt to complete this lease form (GSA Lease Form L201C. hereinafter Lease Form). Upon 
selection for award, GSA will transcribe the successful Offeror's final offered rent and other price data included on the lease proposal fonr1 
{GSA Lease Proposal Form 1364C, herein after lease Proposal Form) into a Lease Form, and transmit the completed Lease Form, tog<~ther 
with appropriate attachments, to the successful Offeror for execution. 

This Lease is made and entered into between 

Lessor's Name Phoenix Limited Partnership of Raleigh 

(Phoenix Limited Partnership of Raleigh), whose principal place of business is 434 Fayetteville Street; Suite 2066; Raleigh, NC 27601-1701, and 
whose interest in the Property described herein is that of Fee Owner, and 

The United States of Ameri ca 

(Government), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration (GSA}, upon the terms and conditions set 
forth herein. 

Witnesseth: The parties hereto, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 

Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the Property located at 

434 Fayetteville Street; Raleigh, NC; 27601-2941 

and more fully described in Section 1 and Exhibit XX, together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein, to be used for such 
purposes as determined by GSA. 

LEASE TERM 

To Have and To Hold the said Premises with its appurtenances for the term beginning upon acceptance of the Premises as required by this Lease and 
continuing for a period of 

10 Years, 5 Years Firm, 

subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth. The commencement date of this Lease, along with any applicable 
termination and renewal rights, shall be more specifically set forth in a Lease Amendment upon substantial completion and acceptance of the Space 
by the Government. 

In Witness Whereof, the parties to this Lease evidence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forth herein by their signatures below, to be 
effective as of the date of delivery of the fully executed Lease to the Lessor. 

0tAr ~ e,..-51-,·(? Of' ri~l t-.~ L 

p :f...!vl · 

Title: Lease Contracting Officer 

Entity Name: A-c...c....w L:>\.n i)..-J C:,n..ov P J::Nc . General Services Administration, Public Buildings Service 

Date: ~/c../Zot> Date: ~ { / t./ / {3
I7 7 

Name: 

Title: t""'1""t'~ck-.\ ~ c.~"''"'\-\o"' ~.Jp.\ 
")\oh3 


.r-c.· 

Date: 

\ 
LEASE NO. GS-048-62396, PAGE 1 GSA FORM L201C (10/12) LESSOR: _g_ GOVERNMENT:~ 



SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 THE PREMISES (JUN 2012) 

The Premises are described as follows: 

A. Office and Related Space: 5,666 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 4,885 ANSl/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of office and 
related Space located on the 6th floor(s) and known as Suite(s) , of the Building, as depicted on the floor plan(s) attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

B. Common Area Factor: The Common Area Factor (CAF) is established as 16 percent. This factor, which represents the conversion from 
ABOA to rentable square feet. rounded to the nearest whole percentage, shall be used for purposes of rental adjustments in accordance with the 
Payment Clause of the General Clauses. 

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (JUN 2012) 

The Government shall have the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall have the right to post Rules and Regulations Governing 
Conduct on Federal Property, Title 41, CFR, Part 102-7 4, Subpart C within such areas. The Government will coordinate with Lessor to ensure 
signage is consistent with Lessor's standards. Appurtenant to the Premises and included in the Lease are rights to use the following: 

A. Parking: 1 parking space as depicted on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit B, reserved for the exclusive use of the Government. of which 
1 shall be structured/inside parking spaces, and O shall be surface/outside parking spaces. In addition, the Lessor shall provide such additional 
parking spaces as required by the applicable code of the local government entity having jurisdiction over the Property. The government is accepting 
the Building Standard Requirement concerning the parking space; the parking space location; the outside lighting; and anything regarding the parking 
space. 
B. Antennas. Satellite Dishes, and Related Transmission Devices: Space located on the roof of the Building sufficient in size for the installation 
and placement of the telecommunications equipment as such may be described herein, together with the right to access the roof and use of, all 
Building areas (e.g., chases, plenums) necessary for the use, operation and maintenance of such equipment at all times during the term of this Lease. 
The agency may request antenna or other related devices. 

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (SEP 2012) 

A. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent. payable in monthly installments in arrears, at the following rates: 

FIRM TERM NON FIRM TERM 

ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT 

SHELL RENT
1 

$101,704.70 $"120.459. 16 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT' $36,602.36 $0.00 

OPERATING COSTS" $33,939.34 33,939.34 
BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED 

CAPITAL
4 

$0 $0 

PARKING'' $ xxx.xxx.xx $ XXX,XXX.XX 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $172,246.40 $154,398.50 
- 'Sl1ell 1enl (Firm T('rni) calculat1on. $17.95 pe1 RSF rnulllphed by 5,666 RSF 


2The Ten<1nl Improvement Allowance of $6.46 is arno11ized at a ra te of 6% percent per annum over 5 years 

10peialing Costs rent calculation: $5.99 per RSF multiplied by 5,666 HSF 

'Building Spec1f'ic A111ort1zed Capital (BSAC) o f $XX <ire arnortlwd at a rate of X percent per annum over XX years 

"Parking costs descnbeci under sub-paragr<iph G below 


In instances where the Lessor amortizes either the Tl or Building Specific Amortized Capital for a period exceeding the Firm Term of the Lease, should 
the Government terminate the Lease after the Firm Term or does not otherwise renew or extend the term beyond the Firm Term, the Government shall 
not be liable for any costs , including unamortized costs beyond the Firm Term. 

B. Rent Is subject to adjustment based upon a mutual on-site measurement of the Space upon acceptance, not to exceed XX ABOA SF based 
upon the methodology outlined under the "Payment" clause of GSA Form 351 7. 

C. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon the final Tenant Improvement (Tl) cost to be amortized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by the 
parties subsequent to the Lease Award Date. 

D. Rent is subject to adjustment based on the final Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) cost to be amortized in the rental rate, as 
agreed upon by the parties subsequent to the Lease Award Date. 

LEASE NO. GS-046-62396, PAGE 1 LESSOR: 4J GOVERNMENT: 4 GSA FORM L201C (10/12) 



E. If the Government occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of days 
of occupancy for that month. 

F. Rent shall be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be payable to 
the Payee designated in the Lessor's Central Contractor Registration (CCR). If the payee is different from the Lessor, both payee and Lessor must be 
registered in CCR. 

G. Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following: 

1. The leasehold interest in the Property described in the paragraph entitled "The Premises." 

2. All costs, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including 
all costs for labor, materials, and equipment. professional fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar such fees , and 
all related expenses; 

3. Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set forth in this Lease; and all services, utilities, and maintenance required for 
the proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance with the terms of the Lease, including, but not limited to, all 
inspections, modifications, repairs, replacements, and improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this Lease. 

H. ParJ(iA~t-lalJ-ee..provieeG-at-a-Fate-ef-$XX per parking space per month (£tructure), ane $XX~king space per month (£urfacep 

1.04 BRGKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (JUN 2012) 

A---{NBC2 Broker- Name}-(-Sroker) is the authorizee real estate BroJ(er representing G£A in conneotiefl with this Lease transamien. The total 
amount of the Commission is $XX and is earned upon-L-ease-e-xesutien~le-acoordi ng to the Commission Agreement signed between tt-le-twe 
parties~nly-$XX of tt-le Commission will be payable to fNBC2-BH>l(ef-NameJ with the remaining $X-X,wRi€h is the Commission Credit;-to-be credited 
to-tt-le st-loll rental portion of tt-le annual rental payments due and owing to fully recapture this Commission-Credit. The reeuction-in-st-tell rent shall 
commence with the first month of the rental payments and oontiffile until tt-le oredtt-has-been-f.ully recaptured in equal moAthly-fnstallments over the 
shortest time practicable. 

B. NotwitRstanding the "Rent and OtRer Consideration" paragrapt-l of this Lease, tRe shell rental payments due ane owing under--tt-iis Lease shall 
13e-reduoed--to recapture fully this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first mentR of the rental payments and 
continue as indioatee in this soheeule for aejustee Monthly Rent 

Mefltlt-X Rental Payment $XX,XXX minus prorated Commission Credit of $XX,X-XX equals $X.X,XXX adjusted x •h Month's Rent.* 

MentR--X Rental Payment $XX,XXX minus proratee Commission Credit of $XX,XXX equals $XX,X-XX adjusted x •h-Month's Rent.• 

Mefltlt-X Rental Payment $XX,XXX minus prorated Commission Credit of $XX,X..XX equals $XXTXXX adjusted x-•h Month's Rent.* 
~bject to change based on adjtlstments-eutlined under the paragraph "Rent and Other Consideration." 

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011) 

The Government may terminate this Lease, in whole or in part, at any time effective after the Firm Term of this Lease, by providing not less than 60 
days' prior written notice to the Lessor. The effective date of the termination shall be the day following the expiration of the required notice period or 
the termination date set forth in the notice. whichever is later. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of termination. 

1.06 RENEWAb--RIGH:r-S-fAUG 2G11) 

TRi-s-Leas&m<iy-be-f-enewed-at-tRe-eption-ef-tJ:Je-Government-ffir-a--term-ef-XX-¥EARS-at-tt-i&follewing rental rate(s): 

OPTION TERM, YEARS XX.-XX 

A'lNUAL RENT I ANNUAL RATE I RSF 

£HELL RENTAL RATE $XX I $XX 
OPERATING COST BASIS SHALL CONTINUE 
FROM YEAR XX OF EXISTING LEASE TERM. 

OPT1mi TERM IS SUBJECT TO CONTINUING 

~ 

provided notice is given to the Lessor at least XX days before tt-ie end of tt-ie original Lease term, all other terms and condi.tiens-ef tt-iis Lease, as same 
may t-iave been amended, st-tall remain in ferce and effect during any renewal term . 

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (SEP 2012) 

The following documents are attached to and made part of the Lease: 

LEASE NO. GS-048-62396, PAGE 2 LESSOR: 2- GOVERNMENT: 4 GSA FORM L201C (10/12) 



DOCUMENT NAME 
FLOOR PLAN(S) 
PARKING SPACE DIAGRAM 
GSA FORM 35178 GENERAL CLAUSES 
GSA FORM 3518, REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS 
AMENDMENTS TO RLP NO. XXXXX 
AGENCYSPECIFIC/SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS REVISED 
ATLANTICCAPITAL FIT-UP ESTIMATE 

NO. OF 
PAGES 

1 
1 
46 
10 

7 

EXHIBIT 
A 
B 
c 
D 

E 

1.08 	 TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE (AUG 2011) 

The Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) for purposes of this Lease is $158,000. The TIA is the amount that the Lessor shall make available for the 
Government to be used for Tis. This amount is amortized in the rent over the Firm Term of this Lease at an annual interest rate of 6 percent. 

1 .09 	 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (AUG 2011) 

A. The Government, at its sole discretion, shall make all decisions as to the use of the TIA. The Government may use all or part of the T IA. 
The Government may return to the Lessor any unused portion of the TIA In exchange for a decrease in rent according to the agreed-upon amortization 
rate over the Firm Term. 

B. The Government may elect to make lump sum payments for any or all work covered by the TIA. That part of the TIA amortized in the rent 
shall be reduced accordingly. At any time after occupancy and during the Firm Term of the Lease, the Government, at its sole discretion, may elect to 
pay lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid amortized balance of the TIA. If the Government elects to make a lump sum payment for the 
TIA after occupancy, the payment of the TIA by the Government will result In a decrease in the rent according to the amortization rate over the Firm 
Term of the Lease. 

C. 	 If it is anticipated that the Government will spend more than the allowance identified above, the Government shall have the right to either: 

1. 	 Reduce the Tl requirements; 
2. 	 Pay lump sum for the overage upon substantial completion in accordance with the "Acceptance of Space and Certificate of 

Occupancy" paragraph; 
3. 	 Negotiate an increase in the rent. 
4. Must pay the invoice with 60 days after the invoice is dispursed. 

1.10 	 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE (JUN 2012) 

For pricing Tl costs, the following rates shall apply for the initial build-out of the Space. 

INITIAL 
BUILD-OUT 

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FEES($ PER ABOA SF OR% OF Tl CONSTRUCTION COSTS) $16,100.00 

LESSOR'S PROJECT MANAGEMENT FEE(% OF Tl CONSTRUCTION COSTS) 3% 

1.11 	 8Ylbt»NG-SPECl~G-AMOR-n~AFll+Ab (SEP 2012) 

For purposes ef-119ls-bease,tfle-Bl:ffieiRg-Speeifie-Am~-Ga!:lltal (BS/\C) Is $X-X.:XX per /\BO/\ S~r-will-ma~-tl:le-teta l BS/\C amount 
available-te-!Ae-GevefflffteAt,-wl'lieA-will-ltse-IBe-ftines-feH>eGl:lrity-r-elated improvements. Tl:lis amo~rti:ed-in the renHl\ler the Firm Term of 
this lease at an annual interest rate of X-pereent, 

1.12 	 BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (SEP 2012) 

A. The Government, at its sole discretion, shall make all decisions about the use of the Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC). The 
Government may use all or part of the BSAC. The Government may return to the lessor any unused portion of the BSAC in exchange for a decrease 
in rent (where applicable) according to the agreed-upon amortization rate over the Firm Term. 

B. The Government may elect to make lump-sum payments for any work covered by the BSAC. The invoice must be paid with 60 days of 
dispursement The part of the BSAC amortized in the rent shall be reduced accordingly. At any time after occupancy and during the Firm Term of the 
Lease, the Government, at its sole discretion, may elect to pay a lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid amortized balance of the BSAC. 
If the Government elects to make a lump-sum payment for the BSAC after occupancy, the payment of the BSAC by the Government will result in a 
decrease in the rent according to the amortization rate over the Firm Term of the Lease. 

C. 	 If it is anticipated that the Government will spend more than the BSAC identified above, the Government shall have the right to either: 

LEASE NO. GS-048-62396, PAGE 3 LESSOR:~ GOVERNMENT: 4 GSA FORM L201C (10/12) 



1. Reduce the security countermeasure requirements; 

2. Pay a lump sum for the amount overage upon substantial completion in accordance with the "Acceptance of Space and Certificate 
of Occupancy" paragraph; or 

3 . Negotiate an increase in the rent. 

1.13 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2012) 

As of the Lease Award Date, the Government's Percentage of Occupancy, as defined in the "Real Estate Tax Adjustment" paragraph of this Lease is 
1.2846 percent. The Percentage of Occupancy is derived by dividing the total Government Space of 5,666 RSF by the tota l Building space of 441,051 
RSF. 

1.14 REAL ESTATE TAX BASE (JUN 2012) 

The Real Estate Tax Base, as defined in the "Real Estate Tax Adjustment" paragraph of the Lease is $7,642.81 . 

1.15 OPERATING COST BASE (AUG 2011) 

The parties agree that for the purpose of applying the paragraph t itled "Operating Costs Adjustment" that the Lessor's base rate for operating costs 
shall be $5.99 per RSF ($33,939.34/annum). 

1.16 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (JUN 2012) 

In accordance with the paragraph entitled "Adjustment for Vacant Premises," if the Government fails to occupy or vacates the entire or any portion of 
the leased Premises prior to expiration of the term of the Lease, the operat ing costs paid by the Government as part of the rent shall be reduced 
by $1.26 per ABOA SF of Space vacated by the Government. 

1.17 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011) 

The following ra tes shall apply in the application of the paragraph titled "Overtime HVAC Usage:" Air for the Building is covered for hours 8 a.m. thru 6 p .m. 
on Monday thru Friday. 

$X.XX per hour per zone 

No. of zones: X 


• $35. 00 per hour for the entire Space. 

1.18 24 HOUR HVAC REQUIREMENT (APR 2011) 

The houFly overtiFAe HV/\C rate specified abo'le shall not apply to any portion of the PreFAises that is Fequired to have heating and oooling 24-hot:ir-s-per-tlay, 
If 24 hour HVAC is required by-the GovernFAent-ferany designated rooms or areas of the Premises, such services shall-be provided by the Lessor at an 
annual rate of $X..XX per ABOA SF of the area-r-eeeiving the 24 h0llf-HVAG.-Notwithstanding the feregoing, Lessor shall provide-ttlis service at no additional 
sest-to-the-Govemment-if..tfle-Lessor-provides this service to other-tenants-in-tl'l~uilding-at-no-additional et-large. 

1.19 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (SEP 2012) 

Before the Government accepts the space, the Lessor shall complete the following additional Building improvements: 

A. 
B. 
C. 

1.20 HUBZONE SMAbb-81JS1NESS-CONCERNS ADDITITIONA~NCE-RWt:HR~ 

If the Lessor is a qualified HUBZone small business concern (SBC) that did not waive the pFice evaluation preference-tReA as required by 1 d C. f .R. 
4-2-6,.7-9~-IJB.6ene SBC FAUS! spend at least §9% of the cost of tl'le contract incurred for personnel on it~wn employees OF eFAployees of otflef 
qualified HUBZone SBC's and must m eetthe perfermance of tl'le woFk requirements for subcontFacting in 1 d C.FR. § 12!i.6f&),---lf tl'le Lessor is a 
l=l-UBZone j oirlt-ventllre,tfie-aggregate of the qualified HUBZone SBC's to the joint venture, not eacl'l concern-seyarately, FAust perferFA the awJica91e 
percentage of work required by tl'lis clause. 

LEASE NO. GS-048-62396, PAGE 4 LESSOR: (53 GOVERNMENT: 4 GSA FORM L201C (10/12) 




